

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES SOCCER FEDERATION,
INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES WOMEN'S NATIONAL
SOCCER TEAM PLAYERS ASSOCIATION,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-01923

Hon. Sharon Johnson Coleman

**PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES SOCCER FEDERATION, INC.'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Matthew W. Walch
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
330 North Wabash Avenue, Suite 2800
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 876-7700

Kathryn H. Ruemmler (admitted *pro hac vice*)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh St. NW, Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

Russell F. Sauer, Jr. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Amy C. Quartarolo (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Michael Jaeger (admitted *pro hac vice*)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 485-1234

Attorneys for Plaintiff
United States Soccer Federation, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. USSF And The PA Negotiate A Series Of Collective Bargaining Agreements.....	3
1. The 2001 and 2005 CBAs.....	4
2. The 2013 CBA.....	5
B. The Parties’ Conduct Since March 2013 Has Been Consistent With the Terms of the 2013 CBA.....	7
C. The PA’s New Executive Director Denies the Existence of the 2013 CBA and Advises of “Intent to Engage in Action(s)”.....	8
D. Imminent Events That Would Be Adversely Affected by a Strike.....	8
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. USSF Is Entitled to a Declaration Confirming That The 2013 CBA Is Binding Upon The Parties.....	10
1. Declaratory Relief Is Warranted.....	10
2. The 2013 CBA Is a Valid and Enforceable Contract Consisting of the 2005 CBA, as Modified or Amended by the MOU.....	12
a. The Parties’ Statements and Actions at the Time of Contracting Confirm Their Agreement to the 2013 CBA.....	12
b. The PA’s Acting Executive Director and General Counsel Had Actual and Apparent Authority to Negotiate, Execute, and Bind the PA to the 2013 CBA.....	15
(1) Mr. Langel Had Actual Authority to Enter into the 2013 CBA.....	16
(2) Mr. Langel Had Apparent Authority to Enter into the 2013 CBA.....	18
c. The PA’s Subsequent Words and Actions Further Demonstrate Their Agreement to the 2013 CBA.....	21
B. The PA’s Statements Constitute an Anticipatory Breach of the 2013 CBA.....	23
1. A Binding Contract Exists Consisting of the 2005 CBA as Modified by the MOU, With a Four-Year Term Ending on December 31, 2016.....	23
2. The PA’s Repeated Denials of Enforceability of the 2013 CBA Are Definite and Unequivocal, and Constitute a Repudiation and Anticipatory Breach of the Contract.....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	11
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	10
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	9
<i>Arlington LF, LLC v. Arlington Hosp., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2011)	23, 25
<i>Arris Group Inc. v. British Telecommunications PLC</i> , 639 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Bank of North Carolina v. Rock Island Bank</i> , 630 F.2d 1243 (7th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Sered</i> , 850 N.E. 2d 821 (Ill. Ct. App. 2006).....	12
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n v. Am. Express Co.</i> , No. 99-C-6679, 2005 WL 1838340 (N.D. Ill. July 25, 2005)	21
<i>Borg-Warner Corp. v. Anchor Coupling</i> , 16 Ill. 2d 234 (1958).....	13
<i>Bricklayers Local 21 of Ill. Apprenticeship & Training Program v. Banner Restoration, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>C.L. Maddox, Inc. v. Coalfield Servs., Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 76 (7th Cir. 1995)	23, 24
<i>Casati v. Aero Marine Mgmt. Co.</i> , 90 Ill. App. 3d 530 (1980)	23
<i>In re Cent. Illinois Energy Coop.</i> , No. 15-1118, 2016 WL 299007 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2016).....	24
<i>Central States Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Kraftco</i> , 799 F.2d 1098 (6th Cir. 1986)	19

Chicago & North Western R. v. Peoria & Pekin Union R.,
46 Ill. App. 3d 95 (1977)22

Cloud Corp. v. Hasbro. Inc.,
314 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2002) 18

Curtis Casket Co. v. D.A. Brown & Co.,
259 Ill. App. 3d 800 (1994)23

Dawson v. General Motors,
977 F.2d 369 (7th Cir. 1992) 13

Dept. of Revenue v. Jennison-Wright Corp.,
393 Ill. 401 (1946).....21

Deveraux v. City of Chicago,
14 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 1994)10

Dilek v. Watson Enters.,
885 F. Supp. 2d 632 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....20

Evanston Ins. Co. v. Deer-Bell, Inc.,
No. 1:07-cv-1160, 2009 WL 398969 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 13, 2009).....9

Frain Camins & Swartchild, Inc. v. Bank of American Nat. Trust and Sav. Ass’n,
No. 91 C 8165, 1994 WL 174149 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 1994) 16

Gariup v. Birchler Ceiling & Interior Co.,
777 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985) 12

Geneva Intern. Corp. v. Petrof, Spol,
608 F. Supp. 2d 993 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....9

Global Poly Inc. v. Fred’s Inc.,
Case No. 03-C-4561, 2004 WL 2457782 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 29, 2004)..... 17

Gorman v. Tessmer,
973 F.2d 520 (7th Cir. 1992)9

Int’l Union, United Auto. v. Yard-Man, Inc.,
716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983) 18

International Union, United Auto. v. Stanadyne, Inc.,
No. 88 C 4620, 1989 WL 84453 (N.D. Ill. July 19, 1989)..... 18

Kinesoft Dev. Corp. v. Softbank Holdings,
139 F. Supp. 2d 869 (N.D. Ill. 2001)..... 16, 18, 22

In re Kloster,
469 N.E. 2d 381 (Ill. Ct. App. 1984)..... 13

La Van v. U.S.,
382 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 12

Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Hessen Pressure Washing,
No. 06 C 3383, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24503 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2008)..... 16

Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. Co. v. Richards,
152 Ill. 59 (1894)..... 24

Locasto v. Locasto,
518 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (N.D. Ill. 2007)..... 13

Mack Trucks, Inc. v. Int’l Union,
856 F.2d 579 (3d Cir. 1988) 12

In re Marriage of Olsen,
124 Ill. 2d 19 (1988)..... 25

Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co.,
312 U.S. 270 (1941) 10

McNealy v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
139 F.3d 1113 (7th Cir. 1998) 12

Moreau v. Local Union No. 247,
851 F.2d 516 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 19

NLRB v. Brotherhood of Painters, Decorators, & Paperhangers, Local Union No. 1385,
334 F.2d 729 (7th Cir. 1964) 19

NLRB v. Urban Tel. Corp.,
499 F.2d 239 (7th Cir. 1974) 16

Operating Eng’rs Local 139 Health Benefit Fund v. Gustafson Constr. Corp.,
258 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2001) 12

Opp v. Wheaton Van Lines, Inc.,
231 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2000) 17

Overnite Transportation Co. v. National Labor Relations Board,
104 F.3d 109 (7th Cir. 1997) 16

Princeton Indus., Prods. v. Precision Metals Corp.,
120 F. Supp. 3d 812 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 18

<i>Progress Printing Corp. v. Jane Byrne Political Committee</i> , 601 N.E. 2d 1055	15, 19
<i>Real Estate Data, Inc. v. Sidwell Co.</i> , 809 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Reinsurance Co. of Am. v. Am. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 516 (N.D. Ill. 1985)	20
<i>Santelli v. Electro-Motive</i> , 188 F.R.D. 306 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....	21
<i>Sphere Drake Ins., Ltd. v. All Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 606 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	20
<i>Spitzer v. Pate</i> , No. 03 C 346, 2003 WL 22326583 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 2003).....	10
<i>Townsend v. Daniel, Mann, Johnson & Mendenhall</i> , 196 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Wis. Cent., Ltd. v. Shannon</i> , 539 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Wooster Republican Printing Co. v. Channel 17 Inc.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 601 (W.D. Mo. 1981).....	24

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2201 (2012).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 152(13)	16

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	9

TREATISES

FARNSWORTH ON CONTRACTS § 7.13.....	22
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 251 (1981).....	24
